1 January 2023. This analysis does not take the management fees of group companies into consideration. If the

size of the investments were to increase by 5% on 1 January 2023, the result for Syntrus Achmea’s 2022 financial

year would increase by €4.7 million.

(i) Currency risk

The company has an extremely limited exposure to currency risk. It is exposed to this risk on foreign-currency

debtor and creditor positions. The cash flow generating this risk is the management fee to the North America and

Asia AREA Funds. Invoicing is done in USD.

The fee revenue invoiced in USD in 2022 was around €118,000 (2021: €106,000). If USD increases or decreases by

5%, the result increases or decreases by around €6,000.

(ii) Interest-rate risk

The company earns variable interest on the balances held in bank accounts. The initial measurement is at fair value.

Syntrus Achmea is exposed to an interest-rate risk in respect of bank accounts held at Rabobank and ING Bank. At

financial year-end, the balance on the bank accounts was €55.3 million.

If there were an increase or decrease of 100 basis points in the interest earned, the profit before tax would increase

or decrease by around €553,000.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS RESULT BECAUSE OF CHANGES IN AUM (AMOUNTS X € MILLION)

Mutation AuM -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Real estate management fee -7.3 -4.8 -2.4 48.5 2.4 4.8 7.3

Mortgages management fee -6.8 -4.6 -2.3 45.5 2.3 4.6 6.8

Total effect -14.1 -9.4 -4.7 94.0 4.7 9.4 14.1

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2022 AT A GLANCE EXECUTIVE BOARD REPORT SUPERVISORY BOARD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022 OTHER INFORMATION

83| 65Syntrus Achmea Real Estate & Finance B.V. | Annual Report 2022

Financial instruments
The financial instruments are classified according to their accounting policies as follows:

The above statements show the financial instruments measured at amortised cost. It is assumed in relation to the

financial assets and liabilities that amortised cost approximates fair value. Changes in financial instruments are

recorded as at the moment the transaction occurs.